ł

2

(

(

DEPARTMENT OF HEALT FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMAN SER	VICES		
ASTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
00 River Place, ste 5900 3/3- betroit, MI 49404 FEI		3/3-21/08	• .	
		FEI NUMBER 1873033		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		1073035		
TO: Sharon L. Jaksa, CEO	i			
FIRM NAME American Red Cross Blood Services		STREET ADDRESS 1800 E. Grand River Aye		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Lansing, MI 48912	Blood Bank			
This document lists observations made by the FDA repre- inspectional observations, and do not represent a final A have an objection regarding an observation, or have imp response to an observation, you may discuss the objection inspection or submit this information to FDA at the addres at the phone number and address above.	gency determination plemented, or plan to on or action with the	implement, corrective FDA representative	pliance. If you e action in s) during the	
DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM I OBSE	ERVED:			
OBSERVATION #1		1		
blood products. On 1/16/08, a potential mix-up of d the Great Lakes Region involving whole blood units National Testing Laboratory (NTL) discovered the p of the discrepancy. The red blood cells (RBCs) man a. The NTL notified the Region of receiving too ma 1/17/08; the Region told the NTL that "all samples v released. No exception report was opened to address test tube mix-up that has potential impact on produc corrective action until 2/7/08. No exception report v action was taken on 1/17/08 when information becan original error occurred.	(b) (c) and potential mix-up on sufactured from the my tubes by (b) (4) were acceptable." is the failure of the t suitability and rea was opened to addr me available to the	(b) (6) The 1/16/08, and notifie ounits were distributed The samples were to Region to identify quires a thorough in ess the failure to re Great Lakes Region	e Detroit ed the Region nted on 1/22/08. Form on ested and a donor sample tvestigation and cognize no n that the	
b. On 1/23/08, the NTL created an exception report incorrect number of tubes. During that investigation quarantine in-house products. They also opened a should be quarantined. The exception report lists as region and NTL when region notified by NTL that a investigation." The exception report was closed on corrective action for the "miscommunication" that re and/or their components were immediately quarantin a thorough investigation and determination regardin	h, the NTL contactor (4) case to deter a probable cause, m extra clot tube w 2/14/08. It does no esulted in failure to ned to prevent their g their suitability f	ed the Region on 1/ mine whether distr "miscommunication vas received causing of describe an investo ensure that the aff of distribution prior to for distribution.	29/08 to ibuted product n between g delay in tigation of and ected units to completion of	
	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND T	TTLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Kelling Ulam I	Kelley Clark, Investiga	tor	3/21/08	
FORM FDA 483 (8/00) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVA	TIONS	PAGE 1 OF 3 PAGES	

.

200 Diver Diaca	DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 300 River Place, ste 5900		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
Detroit, MI 49404		<i>1</i> 6	3/3-21/08		
313-393-8100	•		FEI NUMBER 1873033		
NAME AND TITLE OF	NDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISS	SUED			
TO: Sharon L. Jaks	e, CEO		1		
	oss Blood Services		STREET ADDRESS 1800 E. Grand River Ave		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP Lansing, MI 4891			TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Blood Bank		
OBSERVATIO	ستوابه الوراب محادثا أبرا المحادث وبالمحادثة بالإمسانية والمحاد			م <del>و سر</del> ون المراجع الم المراجع الم	
failure to identi notified by the donation inform information to to (b) (4)	and t	t a problem. On 12/4/07 on (SCR) of a unit collect njectable drugs in 1992. in the (b) (4) did not learn	7 the Great Lakes Region ted 6/07 being withdraw The GLR failed to forv n accordance with (b) (4) of the market withdrawa	n (GLR) was yn due to post ward the al until 1/2/08	
	l Product Deviation Report 12/4/07 when the consigned			nsignees were	
recall are co	procedure has been establi properties of the stable of the	ur notification time fram			
a suspect pr	nvestigation was initiated oduct, deviation (b) (4) vered as required by (b) (4)	. No CAP was develo			
OBSERVATIO	N #3	144 ···································			
6/5/07 for a prof assessment. Th Two units from investigation an histories perform discovery of the	rm a thorough and prompt blem discovered on 5/30/0 e employee was observed the day's collection were d Material Review Board ned by this collection emp initial problem, did the re- hat the scope was too narr error all affected products stories performed by this o	07 during a collections en to incorrectly perform the quarantined and later de review (b) (4) ployee as questionable. It egion Quality Assurance row. By the time it was of swere transfused and exp collection employee back	mployee's quarterly com he copper sulfate test for stroyed. The scope of i failed to include prev Not until 12/3/07, six m staff review the investi- determined if previous u pired. The expanded in	npetency r hemoglobin. nitial rious health onths after gation for clos mits could be vestigation	
reviewed the his	LOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMI-LO I EL(O) IVAN			

۰,

í

ί...

. FOOD	OF HEALTH AND HU AND DRUG ADMINIST			
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 300 River Place, ste 5900 Detroit, MI 49404 313-393-8100		DATE(S) OF INSPI 3/3-21/08	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 3/3-21/08	
		FEI NUMBER 1873033	÷	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	D	•		
TO: Sharon L. Jaksa, CEO FIRM NAME	STRE	TADRESS		
American Red Cross Blood Services	and the second	1800 E. Grand River Ave		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE Lansing, MI 48912		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Blood Bank		
the employee had performed 344 donor histo investigation is still being reviewed as of 3/2 months after the second investigation was in OBSERVATION #4	2008, 9 months aft			
Failure to promptly implement corrective act discovered 5/4/07 when the region was notified as O negative. The ABO/Rh discrepancy was investigation found the error occurred at the exception report is still open as of 3/8/08 per donor records for the two donors affected by corrected as of the time of this inspection.	ied by a customer as found to be rela region and was si ading completion	that a unit labeled as ted to a WBN mix-up gned as completed by of the corrective action	The MRB 5/30/07. The ns. The electronic	
•				
		а.		
		чК — " — Ц		
÷				
	÷			
	· .			
			8	
			×	
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE SEE	EMPLOYEE(S)	NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED	